

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

### RESOLVES

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature

## 1965

#### Chapter 69

#### RESOLVE, Providing Pension for Mrs. Viola R. Townsend of Hudson.

Viola R. Townsend; state pension. Resolved: That a pension of \$50 per month be granted to Viola R. Townsend, of Hudson, to be paid monthly from the appropriation for special legislative pensions. Such pension shall begin on July 1, 1965 and continue until otherwise provided by the Legislature.

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 70

#### RESOLVE, Providing a Pension for Paul Caron of Wallagrass Plantation.

**Paul Caron; state pension. Resolved:** That a pension of \$80 per month is granted to Paul Caron, of Wallagrass Plantation, to be paid monthly from the appropriation for special legislative pensions. Such pension shall begin on July 1, 1965 and continue until otherwise provided by the Legislature.

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 71

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of Lloyd Magoon of Mattawamkeag.

Lloyd Magoon; compensated. Resolved: That there is appropriated the sum of \$1,000 from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to be paid to Lloyd Magoon, of Mattawamkeag, as a full and final settlement of his claim against the State for removing approximately 500 cords of firewood from the right-of-way taken by the State on the Mattawamkeag Road construction.

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 72

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Anson.

Town of Anson; appropriation of money. Resolved: That the sum of \$1,000 is appropriated from the Unappropriated Surplus of the General Fund to reimburse the Town of Anson for pauper supplies and services furnished to Peter R. Brown, Sr. for nonsettled case of Peter R. Brown, Sr.